BEFORE THE BOARD OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS
STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. BIE37087 (B835819%)

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST THE APPRAISER’S
LICENSE OF JOSEPH GOLDHAMMER (LICENSE #A140031780), Respondent,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the Colorado Board of Real Estate
Appraisers (the "Board") and Respondent, as follows:

1. At all times relevant hereto, Respondent was registered, licensec. or certified
as a real estate gppraiser in the State of Colorado.

2 The Board has jurisdiction over Respondent, Respondent’s license and the
subject matter of this action.

3 The Roard commenced an investigation of Respondent's activities based
upon & complaint filed on the Board’s own motion or by an individual with specific
knowledge of Respondent’s actions,

4. The Board notified Respondent of the complaint and of the investigation
and provided to Respondent a copy of the complaint and investigative report, The Board
offered Respondent the opportunity to give written data, views and arguments concaming
the complaint, the investigation and the investigative report.

s. The Board considered the investigative report regarding the appraisal and
the appraisal reporting of the property or properties identified on Exhibit A, attiched hereto
and incorporated herein, and found reasonable grounds xist to refer Respondeat to hearing
for violations of appraisal law, The Board authorized the preparation of this settlement
agreement including the disciplinary terms set forth herein and set forth on Exhibit A as a
means to vesolve the matter without the need for formal hearing.

8. Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations cont ined in the
investigative report dated 07/09/2007, Respondent agrees, however, that the allegations
stated in the investigative report, if proven at a hearing held pursuant to the Colorado
Administrative Procedures Act, §§ 24~4-104 and 105,C.R.5,, (=5 amerded) would
constitute a violation or viclations of § USPAP Ethics Rule and Conduct Section and USPAP
Standard Rules 1-1(a), 1-1(b}, 1-1c), 1-2(f), i-4(a), 1-4(b), 1-6(a} and 2-1{axb), C.R.5., and
would properly subject Respondent to the imposition of discipline.
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7. Respondent agress 10 and aceepts the discipline set forth herein end set forth
on Exhibit A

a. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes a fine, such fine shall
be made payable to the “Colorado Board of Real Estate Appraisers” and shall be paid to the
Board in good funds in one Jump-sum payment when Respondent signs and returns this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order to the Board. Respondent’s fuilure to inch de payment
for the fine when returning this signed Stipulation and Final Agency Order to thi: Board will
not preclude the Board fom executing and sccepting this Stipulation and Final A gency Order
which has been signed by Respondent. In such event, the Board may, in #ts solz discretion,
execute this Stipulation and Final Agency Order signed by Respondent and treat R espondent’s
failure to provide payment of the fine as a failure to comply with the terms of this Stipulation

and Final Agency Order,

[ If the discipline ser forth on Exhibit A includes the cempletion of
course work, Respondent shall enroll in and successfully complete the courses set forth on
Exhibit A by the due dates set forth therein. Respondent shall also submit written proof of
course work completion in a form and manner acceptable to the Board by such dve dates. All
such course work shall be completed in addition to any continuing education ¢owses required
by §12-61-706, C.R.S. and the rules and regulations of the Board.

¢ If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes supervision, Respondent
shail be directly supervised by an independent third party appraiser approved by he Board or
the Board’s designee. Respondent shall bear the responsibility and any costs associated with
locating and retaining said review appraiscr. During the period of supervision, Fespondent’s
work product shall be reviewed by the supervisor in accordance with the terms ard conditions
set forth on Exhibit A,

d. 1f the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes probation, Respondent
shall be placed on probationary status for the period set forth on Exhibit A. During the period
of probation, Respondent may continue to practice as an appraiser subject to the terms and
conditions set forth on Exhibit A,

e, If the discipline set forth on Exiibi A includes suspension Respondent
shall be suspended from practicing as an appraiser commencing on the date set forh on Exhibit
A and continuiag for the period set forth on Exhibit A, During the period of suspension,
Respondent shal not angage in any act requiring an appraiser registration, license or certificate
as set forth in §12-61-706 and §12-61-712, CR.S. Any registration(s), license(s), certificatels)
and/or pocket card(s) of Respondent shall be returned to the Board no later than the effective
date of the suspension.

£ Respondent acknowledges that the Board will publish this Stipulation
and Final Agency Order (or a summary of the disciplinary terms provided for herein) on the
Board’s website and in the Board’s newsletter, and will meat this Stipulaticn and Final
Agency Order end the investigative report as public vecords in the custody of the Board.
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8. 1t is the intent and purpose of this Stipulation o provide for the semtioment of
the particular issues, allegations andior charges raised by the investigation of Fespondent's
activities by the Boerd as set forth in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 above and as set forth in the
investigative report, except as provided in paragraph 11 below.

2 Upon execution by all parties, this Stipulation and Final Agency Order shall
represent the entire and final agreemient of the partics. In the event any provision of this
Stipulation znd Final Agency Order is deemed invalid o unenforceable by a court of law, it
shall be severed and the remaining provisions of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order shall
be given full force and effect,

10.  Respondent expressly agrees and acknowledges that Respondent has entered
into this Stipulation and Final Agency Order knowingly and volunarily. After the opportunity
to consult with legal counsel, Respondent affirms that Respondent has read thi: Stupulation
and Final Agency Order and fully understands its nature, meaning snd content. Respondent
agrees that upon execution of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, no subsequent action
of assertion shall be maintained or pursued by Respondent asserting the invalidity in any
manner of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order.

I1.  Respondent agrees that the following terms shall apply if Respordent fuils to
comply with any of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Ordes:

a In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the terms of
this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, such failure shall constitute 2 violation of §12«61-
710(I){b), C.R.3., and the Boerd shall have the tight to proceed with formal disciplinary
action agafust Respondent pursuant to §12-61.7160, §24-4-104 and §24-4-105, CR.S.
Completion of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order after the clate required
herein shall not excuse the failure to comply nor prohibit the Board from proveeding with
such formal disciplinary action.

b. In a proceeding against Respondent for failing to comply with the
terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, this Stipulation and Final Azency Order
shall be admissible as evidence, and the matters at issue shall be limited to the guestion of
whether or not Respondent has failed to comply with any of the terms of this Stipulation and
Final Agency Order, Any issues relating to the underlying complaint or mvestgation that
formed the basis for disciplinary action against Respondent (and any defenses tha' Respondent
may have 1o such complaint and investigation) shall specifically not be at issue in the
proceeding against Respondent for failing to comply with the terms of this Stipulation and
Final Agency Order,

=t In the event that Respondent is found, after a hearing, to have failed to
comply with any of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, Respondent
stipulates arnd agrees that the appropriate form of formal discipline to be imposed by the Board
shall consist of revocation of Respondent’s appraiser registration, license of certificare. Upon
such revecation, Respondent shall not engage in any act reyuiring an appraiser registration,
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Heense or certificate as set forth in 8812-61-706 and §12-61-712, CR.S. Respondent shall
also be required to pay any unpaid fine provided for in this Stipulation and F.ual Agency
Order. The Board shall also have the right to publish the Final Agency Order from the
hearing {or a summary of the disciplinary terms therein) on the Board's website and (n the
Board’s newsletter, and to continue thereafter to treat such Final Agency Order as a public
racord in g custody of the Board.

12.  Respondent understands and knowingly and voluntarly enters into this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order. Respondent further understands and kncwingly and
voluntarily waives the following rights:

a. The right to a formal disciplinary hearing on the ments of the matters
forming the basis of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order and the right & require the
Board to meet its burden of proofin a formal hearing.

b, The right to confront and cross-examine all witnesses against
Respondent at a formal hearing.
c. The right to subpoena witnesses, present evidence and 1o testify on

Respondent’s own behalf at a formal hearing,

d The right to be reptesentsd by counsel of Respondent's orvn choosing
and at Respondent's expense at any stage of this proceeding.

€. The right to engage in pre-hearing discovery of the Board's eviderce.
f The right to appeal the Final Agency Order provided for
by this Stipulation.

13, On the date upon which this Stipulation is exccuted by ar authorized
representative of the Board, it shall become the Final Agency Order of the Board.

EXECUTED BY THE BOARD this __|____day of 5/'?fa"~s’f‘myf e g

RESPONDENT COLORADO BOARD OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS

£
1 ;G
rd ,

o ) \
N fy) {ié 1 P .
& iFAD 5 H A s &k éﬂ..ov"f
it p() /,{,-——- By: _7 WA C o VA A

pend::ng Director {or Designee of the Director)
Division of Real Estate
1560 Broadway, Ste. 925
Denver, CQ 80202
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EXHIBIT A
Stipulation and Final Agency Order

Respondent Narce:  JOSEPH GOLDHAMMER
License Number AT40031780

Case Number: 80387087 (830338198)
Property Appraised Appraisal Reoort Date
« 3340 Medallion Road, Castle Rock, Colorade 10/08/2006
Ademizsio Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations confained in the lavestigative

Discipling:

Suipulation and Firat Agency Order
Soseph Goldhammer, Respondent

b

report dated 07/09/2007. Respondent agrees, however, that the a legations stated
in the investigative report, if proven at a hearing held pursuant to the Colorado
Administrative Procedures Act, §§ 24-4-104 and 105,CR.S, (as amended)
would constitute a violation or vioiations of: USPAP Ethizs Bule and Cosduct
Section and USPAP Standard Rutes 1-1(a), 1-1(b), 1-1(c), 1-2(f), [-4{a), 14(b), I-
6(a) and 2-1(a)b), C.R.S., and would properly subject Respondent to the
imposition of discipline.

Respondent accepts the discipline set forth in paragraph 7 and the discipline set
forth below:

' Respondent’s license shall be suspended for & period of 30 days from
August 01 through August 31, 2008.

" Fine: $5.000.00. Notwithstanding paragraph 7(a), paymen: of the fine
shall be in ten ({0} insiallments of $500.00 each, payable each quarter year
commencing with the first peyment on September 1, 2008, and then on the
first day of each quarter thereafter, By way of exampie, the second
puymen! is due on Decemiber 1, 2008, the third on March |, 2009, and the
fourth on June 1, 2009, All payments described herein shall be paid by
means of certified funds such as money order, bank check, cortified check
or other guarameed funds. Checks shall be made payable 10. the Colorado
Board of Real Estate Appraisers. Payments shall be wade at 1560
Broadway, Suite 925, Denver, CO §0202.; and

»  Course Work:

75 or more hours of real esmie &ppmisal education to be successfully
vompleted within twelve (12) months after the execution of this Stipulation
by the Board. To be “successfully compleied”, Respondent raust pass aay
required examination given as part of the course. Such coussework shah
not be applicable to Respondent’s Continuing Educalion requirements. The
required course work must inchude the following courses:

15-hour National USPAP Cowrse (15 Classroom Hours)

The following courses which in total comprise 60 clagsroom hours:
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BASIC APPRAISAL PRINCIPLES

Real Property Concepts snd Characleristics
Basic Real Property Concepts

Real Property Characteristics

Legal Description {Physicsf]

Legal Consideration

Forms of Ownership

Public and Private Controls

Real Estate Contracts

Leases

Influences on Real Bstate Values
Governmental

Ecotomic

Social

Environmental, Geographic and Physical
Types of Value

Market Value

Other Velue Types

Economic Principles

Ctlassic Economic Principles

Application and ustrations of the Economic
Principles

Overview of Real Bstate Markets and Analysis
Market Fundamentals, Characteristics and
Definitions

Supply Analysis

Demand Analysis

Use of Market Analysis

Fthics and How They Apply in Appraisal Theosy and Practice

BASIC APPRAISAL PROCEDURES

Overview of Approaches to Value
Valuation Procedures

Detining the Problem

Callecting and Selecting Data

Analyzing

Reconciling and Fipal Value Opiaion
Communicating the Appraisal

Property Description

Geographic Characteristics of the Land/Site
Geologic Characteristics of the Land/Site
Location and Neighborhood Characteristics
Land/Site Considerations for Highest and
Best Use

tmprovements - Architectural Styles and Types of
Construction

Residential Applications
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Respondent shall sit for and pass the 2008 Licensel Appraisal
Examination.

if, after one year, Respondent has not completed the cowsework and
successfully passed the 2008 Licensed Appraiser Examination,
Respondent's license will be suspended until such coursework and
examinations are successfully completed.

. Supsrvision/Work Product Review:

Within thitty (30) days after the effective date of this Stipulation and Final
Agency Order, the Respondent must obtain the approval of 1he Colorado
Division of Real Estate, Appraiser Program Manager of an independent
third party appraiser who will directly supervise the Respondent in an
active, diligent and personal manner in the completion of at wast five (3)
appraisals per month for a pericd of at least six (6) months, or 30
appraisals, whichever occurs first, If Respondent does not complete at least
thirty (30) appraisal veports at the mte of at least five (5) per inonth during
the six (6) month period, the period of supervision shall continue until
Respondent has completed thirty (30) appraisal reports. 1T the Respondent
works as #n unlicensed assistant during the period of the suspension set
forth above, such work may be counted toward the requirad period of
supervision, as long as the supervisor has been approved in acvance by the
Colorado Division of Real Estate. Appraiser Program Manage:.

During the period of supervision, all aspects of the Respondent’s work
must be supervised by the approved supervisor. No work preduct is to be
completed or submitted to & ¢lient without the supetvisor’s direct conseat.
The Respoudent shall be responsible for correcting uli deficiancies in the
Respondent’s work that are identified by the supervisor. The Respondent
shall also implement all practice management straiegles recommended by
the supervisor. Respondent and the supervisor shall comply with Board
Rule 11.2 in the preparation of all appraisal reports completad as part of
this supervision,

Responden: shali be responsible {or notifying the Colocade Division of Real
Estate, Appraiser Program Manager in writing upon completion of the
supervision required above. Upon receipt of such written notification, the
Appraiser Program Menager may require Respondent i repeat the
supervision set forth above for an 2dditional period of $ix {6) months, or 30
appraisals, whichever occurs first. ln making the decision of whether w0
require this additions! supervision, the Appraiser Progrm Manager will
request input from the supervisor who supervised Respondent during the
original supervision period. Respondent may cequest a different SUPSTVISOr
for the subsequent supervision, bui Respondent must obtain ¢pproval from
the Appraiser Program Manager of the subsequent supervisor,

AH fess and costs associated with the supervision of Respordent shall be
paid by the Respondent.
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